

No. 16-1206

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FINN BATATO; BRAM VAN DER KOLK; JULIUS  
BENCKO; MATHIAS ORTMANN; SVEN ECHTERNACH;  
KIM DOTCOM; MONA DOTCOM; MEGAUPLOAD  
LIMITED; MEGAPAY LIMITED; VESTOR LIMITED;  
MEGAMEDIA LIMITED; MEGASTUFF LIMITED,  
(CLAIMANTS)

*Petitioners,*

AND

ALL ASSETS LISTED IN ATTACHMENT A, AND ALL  
INTEREST, BENEFITS, AND ASSETS TRACEABLE THERETO  
(*IN REM* DEFENDANTS),

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ Of Certiorari to the  
United States Court Of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

IRA P. ROTHKEN  
JARED R. SMITH  
ROTHKEN LAW FIRM  
3 Hamilton Landing  
Suite 280  
Novato, CA 94949  
(415) 924-4250

DEREK L. SHAFFER  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM A. BURCK  
STEPHEN M. HAUSS  
JONATHAN G. COOPER  
CAROLYN M. HOMER  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
777 6th St. NW, Suite 1100  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 538-8000  
derekshaffer@quinnemanuel.com

*Counsel for Petitioners Kim Dotcom and Megaupload Limited*

September 1, 2017

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

---

---

MICHAEL S. ELKIN  
THOMAS P. LANE  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10166  
(212) 294-6700

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON  
CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
1700 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 282-5000

ROBB C. ADKINS  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
101 California Street  
35th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 591-1000

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Megaupload Limited*

MICHAEL LAFOND  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
555 Twin Dolphin Dr., Fl. 5  
Redwood City, CA 94065  
(650) 801-5000

*Counsel for Petitioners Kim  
Dotcom and Megaupload  
Limited*

DAVID B. SMITH  
DAVID B. SMITH, PLLC  
108 N. Alfred Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 548-8911

*Counsel for Petitioners  
Julius Bencko and  
Sven Echternach*

CRAIG C. REILLY  
111 Oronoco Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 549-5354

*Counsel for all Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT RECENTLY ADDED TO THE CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED.....	2
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT ALSO ADDED TO THE CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE THIRD QUESTION PRESENTED.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*United States v. \$525,695.24, Seized From  
JPMorgan Chase Bank Inv. Account  
#xxxxxxx (“Salouha”), --- F.3d ----, No. 16-  
3542, 2017 WL 3613299 (6th Cir. Aug. 23,  
2017) ..... 1, 2, 3, 4*

*United States v. Salti,  
579 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 2, 3, 4, 6*

*United States v. \$525,695.24, Seized From  
JPMorgan Chase Bank Inv. Account  
#xxxxxxx (“Sbeih”), --- F.3d ----, No. 16-  
3209, 2017 WL 3612006 (6th Cir. Aug. 23,  
2017) ..... *passim**

*United States v. \$6,976,934.65, Plus Interest  
Deposited into Royal Bank of Scot. Int’l,  
Account No. XXXX-XXXXXXXX, Held in  
Name of Soulbury Ltd. (“Soulbury”), 554  
F.3d 123 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 6, 7, 8*

*United States v. Technodyne LLC,  
753 F.3d 368 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 2, 3*

*Yeager v. Bowlin,  
693 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 4*

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. §2466(a)(1)(B) ..... 6, 7, 8
